

No. 05-381

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER COMPANY, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS O. BARNETT
Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General

GERALD F. MASOUDI
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ADAM D. HIRSH
Attorneys

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
*General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, D.C. 20580*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

Discussion 6

 A. The court of appeals erred by upholding the jury instruction on respondent’s “predatory bidding” claim 7

 B. Further review is warranted because the decision below threatens to chill procompetitive behavior 18

Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp., 472 U.S. 585 (1985) 7, 17

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990) 8

Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig., In re, 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990) 18, 19

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 509 U.S. 209 (1993) *passim*

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc., 479 U.S. 104 (1986) 8, 10, 15, 20

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc., 504 U.S. 451 (1992) 11

Khan v. State Oil Co., 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996), rev’d on other grounds, 522 U.S. 3 (1997) 10

Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co., 334 U.S. 219 (1948) 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9, 16
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	7, 17
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 931 (1991)	17
<i>United States v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 938 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Romer</i> , 148 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1141 (1999)	12
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	7, 16, 17

Statutes:

Clayton Act § 7, 15 U.S.C. 18	12
Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. 13(a)	7
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1	12
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 2	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous:

1 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2000)	17
64 Fed. Reg. (1999):	
p. 44,054	12
p. 44,953	12

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Law of Exclusionary Pricing</i> , 2 Competition Policy Int'l 21 (2006)	13, 19
John B. Kirkwood, <i>Buyer Power and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 625 (2005)	19
Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying by Power Buyers</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 669 (2005)	14, 19
Richard O. Zerbe, Jr., <i>Monopsony and the Ross-Simmons Case: A Comment on Salop and Kirkwood</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 717 (2005)	19
